

DECISION OF THE GOVERNING BOARD

of 14 January 2022

adopting the amended Work Programme for 2022

THE GOVERNING BOARD OF THE CIRCULAR BIO-BASED EUROPE

Having regard to the Council Regulation (EU) No 2021/2085¹ of 19 November 2021 establishing the Circular Bio-based Europe Joint Undertaking (the CBE JU'),

Having regard to the CBE JU Financial Rules, and in particular Article 17(1),

Having regard to the CBE JU Governing Board Rules of Procedure, and in particular Article 11,

WHEREAS

- (1) Article 174(3) establishes that the CBE JU shall be the legal and universal successor of the Bio-based Industries Joint Undertaking (BBI JU), which it shall replace and succeed,
- (2) The CBE JU Governing Board Decision 2/21, of 16 November 2021, adopted the BBI JU Work Programme for 2022 that would continue to apply as the CBE JU Work Programme for 2022,
- (3) For reasons of clarity the name of the Joint Undertaking appearing in the Work Programme for 2022 needs to be replaced with that of the CBE JU,
- (4) The Staff Establishment plan included in the CBE JU Work Programme for 2022 needs to be updated to reflect the six contract agents positions (5 FG IV and 1 FG III) provided for 2022 in the legal and financial statement accompanying the proposal for a Council Regulation establishing the Joint Undertakings under Horizon Europe.

119

¹ Council Regulation (EU) 2021/2085 of 19 November 2021 establishing the Joint Undertakings under Horizon Europe and repealing Regulations (EC) No 219/2007, (EU) No 557/2014, (EU) No 558/2014, (EU) No 559/2014, (EU) No 560/2014, (EU) No 561/2014 and (EU) No 642/2014, OJ L 427, 30.11.2021, p. 17–



Article 1

The CBE JU Work Programme for 2022 adopted by Decision 2/21, of 16 November 2021, is replaced with the Amended Work Programme for 2022 set out in the Annex to this Decision.

Article 2

The Executive Director shall make publicly available the amended CBE JU Work Programme for 2022 on the CBE JU website.

Article 3

The present decision shall enter into force on the day following that of its adoption.

Done at Brussels on 14 January 2022,

For the Governing Board

John Bell Chairperson of the Governing Board

Annex: Amended Work Programme for 2022 of the Circular Bio-based Europe Joint Undertaking